The premium sharing percentages above will apply to any increases in Health Savings 

Accounts or Health Reimbursement Arrangements (e.g. the Employer will only 

contribute or reimburse its share based on these percentages). 

The City will pay one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200.00) per year in lieu of health 

insurance to employees hired prior to July 1, 2013 so long as the employee can show they 

have health insurance coverage from another source. There is no payment in lieu of 

health insurance benefit for employees hired after July 1, 2013 who opt out.

[...]

The Employer will make available unemployment compensation for the bargaining unit 

employees. 

Section 15.7 Long Term Disability. 

Effective July 1, 1995 the City will provide a long-term disability program equal to sixty-

six and two thirds percent (66 2/3%) of the employee’s bi-weekly wage not to exceed two 

thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per month.  There shall be a thirty (30) day 

waiting period to qualify for this benefit.  Employees may use sick or vacation time to 

bring their payment up to one-hundred percent (100%) of their bi-weekly wage. 

ARTICLE 16:  CLASSIFICATION AND RATES

[...]

Section 19.0 Longevity. 

Here are the guidelines for a longevity plan applicable for all full-time positions. 

a. Schedule of Plan. 

Years of 

Service: 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25 + 

Percent of 

Wages: 0% 2% 2 ½% 3% 3 ½% 4% 

b. A ceiling of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1200.00) is placed on the 

maximum longevity check to be paid to an employee.   

c. Longevity pay will be distributed to employees in a single check, once a 

year, in the last payroll of November. 

d. Calculation of years of service will be based on service through December